
CLAY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Tuesday, August 20, 2013

B:30 a.m.
County Board Room - 3.d Floor - Courthouse

MINUTES

The Clay County Board of Commissioners met in regular session with all
Commissioners present: Campbell, Evert, Gross, Ingersoll, and Weyland. County
Administrator Brian C. Berg and Senior Administrative Assistant Vicki Reek were also
present.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
0n motion by Weyland, seconded by Campbell, and unanimously carried, the agenda

was approved as presented.

APPROVAL OF CITY OF MOORHEAD ABATEMENT REQUEST
By consent agenda, the Board approved an abatement request as presented by the

City of Moorhead Assessor's Office: Michael Riebe, parcel #58.992.0086, reduction of $50
(clerical error).

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
There were no citizens present who wished to address the Board.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
On motion by Gross, seconded by Campbell, and unanimously carried, the minutes

of the County Board meetings held August 6 and t3,2073, were approved with corrections.

APPROVE PAYMENT OF BILLS AND VOUCHERS
0n motion by Weyland, seconded by Evert and unanimously carried, the bills and

vouchers were approved for payment.

LAKE AGASSIZ REGIONAL LIBMRY 2014 BUDGET REQUEST

Ms. Liz Lynch, Lake Agassiz Regional Library (LARL) Director, and Ms. Megan
Krieger, Moorhead Library Director, were present to address questions regarding the LARL
funding request for 2014 ($262,610), an B% increase over 2013. Ms. Lynch explained that
if the request is not fully met, three locations in Clay County (Barnesville, Hawley, Ulen)
will see reductions in service. Ms. Lynch noted that LARL has used reserves the last few
years to balance the budget, but that practice should not be continued.

APPROVAL TO FILL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE FOREMAN POSITION
County Engineer David Overbo requested the Board's approval to advertise and fill

the Highway Maintenance Foreman position which will be vacant due to resignation
effective August 28s.

On motion by Weyland, seconded by Campbell, and unanimously carried, the Board
authorized advertisement to fill the Highway Maintenance Foreman position.



APPROVAL OF PERSONNEL POLICY CHANGE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH RECENT

AMENDMENTS TO MN STATUTE 181.9413
Human Resources Director Darren Brooke informed the Board of recent

amendments to MN Statutes to add certain individuals to the list for which employees can

use accumulated sick leave (adult child, sibling and grandparent). A limit of 160 hours (on
a rolling calendar basis) is placed on the use of sick leave in these instances. As the
Personnel Issues Committee reviewed the amendments, it was suggested that
grandchildren be added to the list as well.

0n motion by Weyland, seconded by Evert, and unanimously carried, the Board
approved amendment of the Personnel Policy to include adult child, sibling, grandparent
and grandchild to the list of individuals for which employees may use accumulated sick
leave [160 hours on a rolling calendar basis).

2014 BUDGET DISCUSSION

County Administrator Brian Berg reviewed adjustments which have been made to
the proposed 2014 budget. Suggested amendments to the New Requests for 20L4 are
included in See Attachment "A". He reviewed other changes to be considered (See

Attachment "B"). At this time, the spread levy is expected to be 3.38o/o,less 1%o new
construction, for a net levy increase of 2.380/o (See Attachment "C"). Mr. Berg reminded the
Board that debt payments are outside the levy.

Commissioner Campbell was pleased with the proposed adjustments and was
interested in a comparison to the actuals for 2013.

With respect to the Lake Agassiz Regional Library request for an 80/o increase, the
Board felt there would be overwhelming support by the citizens to fund the increase. A
reduction in funding would result in a cutback of library service in Hawley, Barnesville and
Ulen. Commissioner Weyland cautioned that the County cannot continue to fund areas

where the State makes cuts. He questioned how the Library will continue their operations
once reserves are no longer available. At this time, the consensus of the Board was to keep
the Library's full request($262,610) in the proposed budget.

It was clarified that the new Wheelage Tax income is not included in this budget
and will be used for additional road improvements, over and above the annual work.

With respect to the Sheriffs Department request for additional staff for
transportation of prisoners due to loss of six beds, Commissioner Campbell felt further
research should be conducted.

COMM ITTEE REPORTS/COUNTY ADMIN ISTMTOR UPDATE

Commissioner Weyland attended meetings of the Greater FM EDC Executive

Committee, Regional Radio Board, and Land of the Dancing Sky Area Agency on Aging.
Commissioner Evert attended a meeting of the Historical and Cultural Society of

Clay County. He reminded the Board of the upcoming Western Minnesota Steam Threshers
Reunion and Barnesville's Potato Days.

Commissioner Campbell attended the FM Diversion meeting for Comstock residents.

Commissioner Gross attended meetings concerning the Motor Vehicle Department
remodeling Family Healthcare Center, and Metro Council of Governments, and took part in



the interviews for a vacant 4-H position. He reminded the Board of the Soil & Water
Conservation District Tour on September 12s.

Commissioner Ingersoll attended meetings concerning the Motor Vehicle
Department remodeling, Lake Agassiz Regional Library and Land of the Dancing Sky Area
Agency on Aging.

County Administrator Brian Berg reported on Metro COG's Metro Food System Plan,

the Central Administration Department Head meeting, FM Diversion meeting with
Comstock residents, and FM Diversion Administrative meeting.

PRESENTATION RE: DEPARTMENT OF MOTORVEHICLE REMODELING PROPOSAL

CountyAdministrator Brian Berg informed the Board that the Campus Improvement
Committee has met several times regarding the Motor Vehicle Department and the
potential of remodeling the current site or moving the department to another location. It is
the Committee's recommendation to remodel the existing facility. Mr. Berg presented a

proposed floor plan which can be modified in the future as needs arise. The estimated cost
for remodeling is $370,000 (general interior remodel, replace North window, mechanical,
electrical, fire, new restrooms, cabling, outdoor vestibule area, office furniture), to be paid
from the Capital Improvement bond account (remaining balance approximately $430,000).
The Committee is hopeful the project can begin this Fall. The parking lot and landscaping
will be addressed at a later date.

On motion by Evert, seconded by Gross, and unanimously carried, the Board
authorized proceeding with the Request For Proposals/Bidding for the remodeling project
at the Motor Vehicle Department.

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION - COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR BRIAN C. BERG

On motion by Ever! seconded by Weyland, and unanimously carried, the meeting
was closed to conduct an annual performance evaluation of County Administrator Brian
Berg.

0n motion by Weyland, seconded
meeting reopened.

On motion by Evert seconded by
expressed their appreciation to Mr. Berg
Administrator the past year.

by Campbell, and unanimously carried, the

Gross, and unanimously carried, the Board
for his positive job performance as County

ADIOURN
The meeting adjourned at 10:53 a.m.

3

Wayne IngersolllChair
Clay County Board of Commissioners

Brian C. Berg CountyAdmiri



z
5s
Ez
RO:rt.DrFL
GO

R8.9r

HHr

0)o)
3o)

4

c
o
=o
g
o
o
J*o)

oo
6o
6'
J
U'

U)

=o

=

-u
F
J

=.=(o
Qo

No
f.
f(o

o
o
0))
@

CJ)o
3.ooa

ooE
q)

=3o)
o

o
o

o
=oit
@

-{oo))
o
o(o

@o
3oo
@

5
o
3
0)f.o
J

U)o
3.ooa

g

-{
@o(rl

@
N)
A(,
\(rl
O)

@
_(,{(o
N)

4
Ju(rloo

a
-@(rl
o)o

@s(rl-s
N

@
N)
_oooo

@(,
-oooo

d9
96'
o=o!,

@
.l

-{oo(rl

a
N)
irl(rl
o) o o o

oN
N)
\
s

@

-9ooo

@
o-o
oo

zPo3ootr=ocLoo

ga1fr 3
* 7 uE C)" (DO = =I'8 g tq. 3

ii f; F'3 E
6 o1.r
='e I il
gi 

=sfla 
= 

*
8.S S q
dE qa-
= o tD'x;ae I
H-.t 9
gE e'd;

a
Eo.o(o2.s9B
da@oEE,oT

0)
a

q/rit€ o6-o(D==:=@=

qgSEag

=ailHHg
{= o -{-- ='6' ol

HiA Sv s) (rt

EBE g
[:=I 3
=Ed P

tq s a
HgE H
E an 4*== -r

e"aE I
*-J @
f -I 6 roe5 r

aEE 
"E

E"lH Xdi 5il= d
5u,

DITl(t, ==3O='
8.Ioo
9- o.

E
q)

+.
3o
)
oc
@
q)
@

)o

E
uo
q)(,
(n
o-uoo

=.J

=')o
oc
o-(o
o

om
E'=
6' 

='Qo)
(.t(D-o-
Ag'oo
dg
aaoo
&a'o

(t,

=uo
oo
ito
oo.
q)
(t,

moo
fo
=6'
oo
o
6-E
3o5

3mO='a-=o='
oq)
6g
6oolD
t5'=
H='
foO-ox
o=o,-(,'{

J

)o
c)
o.o
v,
q))
o-
)(o
J
q)

C
=o-
C'
ooq
CL

uo

s=t
fr.\ Jo=
='o9aci'a;l
E9
9,.d
5'9
-tJ1o-
d=
=o{*
.Pg
+0)

Pi(o=

re.< I!
Ed
5_d
db
r#
5o
7i' too

=)
@(,
Itooo
!)
o-
o-o
o-
d
U,

o
q)
I
@

-oooo

=Uo
q)
o-ooo-

=a
o
0)
I

9n
ag
-O
$J
--loi5
EA
=='J(o
9a
6a
oE-ro&J
-r 0)

EE
H=

=s9a:o
o2
5Eood+'o

3
)
d
3
q)

ao
=6'o
-11

c
=o-



o+
@

-11 z
ilE
3o
,dt

o
6'
=$_
.Tt
o)g

@c
o-
=(cI
(o

eo

o
o
C
J
o.
U,

mh
CD
J
U'
6'
J

oOtu=
Eq-sq
E6

@(rl

P{(r)s

6
O)
J\)(rloo

g(,o'(o
N)5

@
G){L{o

l\)
(rl
i$
Ol

@5
Ju(rloo O o

d -llo J.lo u, I

= 
sl

6 (,, 
l

= orl
8=lo. d.O=.g€
*o
o.'+
J.o
Eg
=-l

=(,go
fo(oc
_J

sd
d8
qT
5o'a

9,.o
=oo
3
3
oo

}HE1$q

[iE#EH

= 
$ E sa ?

cE frfr[E
=Q =='o 5
+= s 

=86
f; a E; *fi76 #18 

=

F* $gg;F eg 4a"
| = 

ai€;
l9 -a-. el=lo

d.@ vl
*lAl9R EI
E 6 bii'! - A1

3$ ;ro-
IAeg ilo_oJ @8P Ea& q
oo ii
=rr =8e B
CDC C'Eq Eq)F=
=:vEe 0>(o -.1Jo 5R'l 5{-O P

JI
=g)

q
d

=o



Attachment "B"

Considerations for Changes to 2014 Budget

Requested Proposed Difference
Hiqhwav -
Reduced Road Maintenance costs to last year's level
of $250,000. No increase over last year.

Engineering, Consulting, Technical Services reduced.

Right of Way costs reduced closer to last year's budget
of $170,000

$300,000

$100,000

$200,000

$250,000

$75,000

$190,000

$50,000

$25,000

$10,000

lnformation Services -
Reduced Training request

Reduced Sign Replacement from $6000 to $3000 and
moved that $3000 to Hishway Sisn Shop

$5,000

$6,000

$2,500

$3,000

$2,500

$3,000

Sheriff -
Budgeted funds for portable radios which they have
purchased with other funds in recent years, but fee!
they need to purchase two portables in the upcoming
vear.

$20,000 $6,000 $14,000

Jail-

Other Professional Services - Experience has shown
they are not spending to the level of budget.

Prisoner Board - Had not calculated the six beds going
elsewhere.

$9,252

$185,400

$7,252

$180,000

$2,000

$5,400

Public Health -
.2 FTE of Gina's time and .2 FTE of Mary's time wi!! be
assessed to the SHIP grant.

OtterTail County will reimburse for Mary & Kristina's
time. Added revenue.

Detox is adding expected Revenue of $62,000 from the
North Dakota contract. This, however, will be reflected
in the Social Services budqet.

$25,000

$30,000



Requested Proposed Difference
Social Seruices -
lncrease in Revenue for Medicaid waiver case
management.

Medicaid Recoveries have been trending stronger than
expected. Revenue increase of $15,000.

Out of Home Placements have been trending lower

Detox (funded by Social Services). Expect an increase
in Revenue.

lncrease in Revenue for Special Needs Basic Care

Children's Mental Health Early lntervention

Children's Mental Health Screening Grant

Adult Rule 79 Mental Health Case Management Local
Share

Day Training & Habilitation Services for Adults with
Disabilities in Countv Full Day

$942,000

$105,000

$1,761,318

$535,525

$85,000

$15,000

$32,402

$210,240

$134,480

$1,100,000

$120,000

$1,721,318

$473,525

$100,000

$6,000

$11,402

$180,240

$100,000

$158,000

$15,000

$40,000

$62,000

$15,000

$9,000

$21,000

$30,000

$34,480

Familv Service Genter/Central Seruices (lnternal
Service Fund)

Revenue increase - personnelfor Social Services $10,000
Soil & Water Conservation District

Reduced request from 4o/o to 3% $2,000
Countv Proqram Aid - Actual (Revenue Increase) $2,891,447 $27,000

MCIT Dividend - Actual (Revenue Increase) $328,615 $178,615

Ftood Studv -
Decrease in Expenditure $145,000 $95,000 $50.000
Survevor $50,000 $40,000 $10,000

Lake Aqassiz Reqional Librarv
Minimum Maintenance of Effort ($198,497)
(Followino a 3o/o increase quideline)

$262,610 $249,547 $13,063

Historical & Cultural Societv of Glav Gountv $187,080 $183,517 $3,563

TOTAL $845,621



(a
-I
IH!
tt
E'p
Ft

oH!
bJ
-\Jli
5
Fg
Ft
o
r5
oaog
H
D
X
Fo

EE

E
-Llla0

3 xfitf E $EEEErEsg
5 iE[gg f$$$suna*;- ura" [.fltaa rFe

SC FrrrrLE-e eggcs eig .?+ts +g:{ E.Esg

2.2o'o.d)
={15egE
F$5

{ u)5
{ Ut tr - - t) (r {trHtJ{OoSL,l(,rO
N)19{N)O\\OQ-H
oo\(r5N)(,to-o\O{\OO\O5O{{uJ-o(,o\{o-€

{ (rs
atr' (})HHN) tr\O
+'trN){u+.qaHH(r-(rt\tSN)O{OO
u)(rHot, l.JotJN)
OO\(/l(/rH{O{}Lrr-\OO\{\OOO(,T

rN)!, P!-rP!,€ O\uO\Ooo \o\ooros ssss

\J{
\J \J€Ord b.)

-l O\
-l lrUla

N)Io\
L'I
Q
"\o
\ow

5
5t,(,
Ut

\Ja
{
{55

N)
o\
o\
9r
@
\o\o(,

(/r
b6
1Oo\

FliooVD .|(a !9
/l-\_t H

=rD
) aaa

FU
Et
o

oqFt
!e

g

.-. \Jt\)Q
99€c\oc
ld -l5\t55{5

N)N9ur o\O\ uls€
5\OS\o{r,

bJ
UT9
|i
li
o\

9
bJ
\0{

NF
l.J\o
5
Uts
o\

w
1.,€
\oo\

borOs|

!'J(,€
1O
o\

I

bsN) O\ss
N)
LJ5
1.Oo\

q)
o
=3o
=
o



01{43-000-0000{105
0t-043-000-0000{ls4
01{43-000-0000{161
01-043{00-0000{l7l
01443-000-0000{172

01463{004000{607

014&14004000{271

01-250-000-0000{l0s
01-250-000-0000{106
01-250400{000{154
01-250-000-0000{l6l
01-250400-0000{l7l
01-2s0400-0000{172
01-250400-0000{277
01-250-000-0000{297
01-250-0004000{454
01-250-000-000056M

0l{03-0004000{105
01603-0004000-6341
0t{03-000-0000{401
01603{00-0000-6820

I 3-805-000-0000-6604

66-253-000-0000{ l0s
6G2s3-000-0000{ls4
66-2s3-000-00005161

66-253-000-0000{171
66-253-000-0000-61 72

Salaries Regular
Health Insurance
Pera

Social Security
Medicare

Salaries Regular
Salaries Part Time
Health Insurance
Pera

Social Security
Medicare
Training
Prisoner Board - Out ofCounty
Uniforms
Equipment (Over $500)

15,403

s,016
1,117

95s
224a

Equipment - Intemal Service 10,000[;l
Other Professional Services G]10,000

35,818

4,856

10,032

3,559
) \))

590

500
I 13,880

500

6,500

35,510
l,l 10

500
350E;I

Equipment (Over $500)

6,765
10,032

491

419
98

GI
Salaries Regular
Rent

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous

Salaries Regular
Health Insurance

Pera

Social Security
Medicare

8/19D013


